Permit No. 20109

## \* APPLICATION FOR PERMIT



## To Appropriate the Public Waters of the State of Oregon

I. Damon	L.McMillan	(Name of applicant)	
of Drain,	l		
•	(Mailing address)		on for a permit to appropriate the
-	public waters of the State		
If the applican	it is a corporation, give dat	e and place of incorpore	ition
1. The source	of the proposed appropriat	ion is Parker Creek	and Elk Creek
	, α	tributary of The Ump	oqua River
2. The amoun	t of water which the applic	ant intends to apply to b	peneficial use is 0.163
	d. from Parker Creek		per second Elk Creek
**3. The use to	which the water is to be a	pplied isIrrigation, power. 1	ON mining, manufacturing, domestic supplies, etc.)
			ft from the
		(Section or subdivision)	
S 81°00'E 1	908.9 feet to the N.E	.Corner of Section (	17, T. 22 S.R. 6 W.W.M.
N 62°00'E 2	238.0 feet to the N.E	.Corner of Section	17, T.22S.R.6W.W.M.
		distance and bearing to section corne	
being within the		N.E.4 of Sec.	17 , Tp. 22 S. (N. or S.)
(E. or W.)	M., in the county of Do		
5. The	See remarks (Main ditch, canal or pipe	to be	(Miles or feet)
in length, terminati	ng in the	of Sec.	, <i>Tp.</i> (N. or S.)
R,	W. M., the proposed location	ion being shown through	nout on the accompanying map.
	DESCRI	PTION OF WORKS	
Diversion Works—			
6. (a) Height	t of dam	feet, length on top	feet, length at bottom
feet	t; material to be used and	character of constructio	11(Loose rock, concrete, masonry
rock and brush, timber crib, e	etc., wasteway over or around dam)	· ······	
			imber and size of openings)
(c) If water	is to be pumped give gene	ral description one ]	O H.P.Electric motor with (Size and type of pump)
with a 2" cer	ntrfigal pump and one (Size and type of engine or mo	5 H. P. Motor with a tor to be used, total head water is to	licentrifugal be lifted, etc.)

<sup>•</sup> A different form of application is provided where storage works are contemplated.

<sup>\*\*</sup>Application for permits to appropriate water for the generation of electricity, with the exception of municipalities, must be made to the Hydroelectric Commission. Either of the above forms may be secured, without cost, together with instructions by addressing the State Engineer, Salem, Oregon.

7. (a) G	live dimensions at	each point of co	inal where materially ch	anged in size, stating miles from
				feet; width on bottom
housand feet.	feet; depth of u	vater	feet; grade	feet fall per one
(b) At		miles from head	dgate: width on top (at 1	water line)
•••••	feet; width on b	ottom	feet; depth o	of water feet,
rade	feet fall	l per one thousa	nd feet.	
(c) Leng	gth of pipe,	ft.; si	ze at intake,	in; size at ft
rom intake	in.;	size at place of	usein.;	difference in elevation between
				Estimated capacity
	sec. ft.	, ,	•	
		rrigated or plac	ve of use	
8. Locai	Range	Triguted, or place	e of use	Number Acres
Township	E. or W. of Willamette Meridian	Section	Forty-aere Tract	To Be Inigated
22 S	6 W	8.	SW1 SE1	9
	11	; 	NV4 NE4	28
11	11	17	NE4 NE4	
e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e				111
	(5-2 5-20	to choot for	logal description (	of property on
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1	Tegal description	of property on
W	hich water is i	to be used)		
	· t		e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	
		; - ;	-	1
			<u>.</u>	
galgas acus agente per una se apropria desser la seconó una del				<u> </u>
		(If more space rec	quired, attach separate sheet)	
(a) Ch	aracter of soil	Sandy-1	.oam	
	ing Purposes—			
		power to be dev	eloped	theoretical horsepowe
(b)	Quantity of water	to be used for	power	sec. ft.
(c)	Total fall to be u	tilized	feet.	
				be developed
(-)		•	•	
(0)	Such anceles to he	located in		of Sec
			(Legal Subdivision)	
(No. N. o	, R(No.	E. or W.)		
			ream?(Yes or No)	
				, R, W. I
(h)	The use to which	power is to be	applied is	

## Damon L. McHillan Drain.

Portion of the Joseph Daisley Donation Land Claim No.37 in Section 8, T.22 S.R.6

W.W.M. and more particularly described as follows;

Beginning at an iron pipe on the North line of claim No.37, 1559 feet South 60° East from the Northwest corner of said claim; thence South 60 East 1255.1 feet along the North line of said claim No.37 to an iron pipe; thence South 30°West 1298.3 feet to an iron pipe; thence South 65°32'East 574 feet; thence South 69°East 462 feet; thence South 68°53'East 59 feet to an iron pipe 1"x40" long. The above is the beginning point for the following;

Beginning at an iron pipe thence running South 89°57'East 172.1 feet to a 1" iron pipc; thence South 53°19'East 86 feet to the center of Parker Creek; thence following the center of Parker Creek down stream in a Southwesterly direction to the North side of Highway right-of-way; thence running along North side of same North 71° Waest 328 feet to a 2" steel rod in County road; thence North 64° East in roadway 328 feet to

the place of beginning.

That portion of the Joseph Daisley donation land claim #37 lying within Sections 8 and 17; all of lot 4 and that portion of lot 5 in Section 17 and that portion of Lot 6 in Section 8, all in Township 22 South, Range 6 West of the Willamette Meridian,

described as follows:

Beginning at a point in the south line of said claim #37 south 60 degrees east 3505.3 feet from the southwest corner thereof; thence along said claim line south 60 degrees east 1774.7 feet to a stone in the southeast corner of said claim; thence along said claim line North 30 degrees east 601.7 feet to the southwest corner of said Lot 4 in said section 17; thence east 1441.5 feet to a point in the east line of said section 17; thence north on said east line 1320 feet to the Northeast corner of said section 17; thence continuing North along the east line of said section 8, 58 feet to a point in the South line of the present county road; thence along the south line of said county road south 85 degrees west 258.3 feet; South 51 degrees 56 minutes west 323 feet; South 28 degrees 38 minutes west 228.4 feet; south 73 degrees 11 minutes west 238 feet; South 84 degrees 21 minutes west 233.4 feet; North 86 degrees 4 minutes west 443.2 feet; North 28 degrees 7 minutes west 308 feet; North 49 degrees 50 minutes west 297.6 feet; North 53 degrees 19 minutes west to the center line of Parker Creek; thence following the center line of said Parker Creek in a southwesterly direction with the meanderings thereof to a point where said center line would intersect a line extended North 40 degrees 32 minutes east from a point in the south line of said claim #37 which is South 60 degrees east 3505.3 feet from the southwest corner thereof; thence South 40 degrees 32 minutes west 1512.4 feet more or less to the point of beginning and containing 95 acres.

Also that portion of the Joseph Daisley donation land claim #37 lying within Sections 8 and 17 and that portion of Lot 5 in said Section 17 and that portion of Lot 6 in said section 8, all in Township 22 South, Range 6 West of the Willamette

Meridian, described as follows:

Beginning at a point in the east line of said section 8, 53 feet North of the Southeast corner thereof; thence south 85 degrees 9 minutes west 258.3 feet; thence south 28 degrees 38 minutes west 228.4 feet; thence south 73 degrees 11 minutes west 238 feet; thence south 84 degrees 21 minutes west 233.4 feet; thence north 86 degrees 4 minutes west 443.2 feet; thence north 28 degrees 7 minutes west 308 feet; thence north 49 degrees 50 minutes west 297.6 feet; thence north 53 degrees 19 minutes west 214.8 feet; thence north 89 degrees 57 minutes west 172.1 feet; thence north 68 degrees 53 minutes west 59 feet; thence north 69 degrees no minutes west 462 feet; thence north 65 degrees 32 minutes west 574 feet to an iron pipe; thence north 30 degrees no minutes east 1298.2 feet to an iron pipe in the north line of said claim #37 which is distant south 60 degrees no minutes east 2814.1 feet from the Northwest corner of said claim; thence along the Northerly line of said claim south 60 degrees no minutes east 1479.6 feet to a stone; thence north 347 feet; thence east 1335.6 feet to the Northeast corner of the southeast quarter of the southeast quarter of said section 8; thence along the east line of said subdivision south 1237.2 feet to the place of beginning, containing 95 acres.

unicipal or Domestic Supply—			
10. (a) To supply the city of			
(Name of)	having a present population		
nd an estimated population of			
	tate number of families to		
	(Answer questions 11, 12, 13, and 14 in a		
11. Estimated cost of propose	ed works, \$ 2800.00	<b>.</b>	
12. Construction work will be			
13. Construction work will b			
14. The water will be comple	etely applied to the propose	ed use on or before	May 1953
	(Sgd)	Danon La McMill (Signature of ap	an plicant)
Remarks:	ll be a portable spri		
	y. That portion on the		
	lin 30 feet 4" main line		
*******	motor with a 1½" Unit		
	s designed to deliver		
	he South side of the		
	" main line and 1800		
10 H.P.Electric m	otor and a 2" Unitype	centrifigal pum	p designed to
deliver 190 gallo	ons per minute. There	rill be 30 sprink	lers.
			······································
STATE OF OREGON,   ss.			•
County of Marion,			
This is to certify that I hav	ve examined the foregoing	application, togethe	r with the accompany
maps and data, and return the sa			
In order to retain its prior	ity, this application must l	be returned to the St	ate Engineer, with cor
tions on or before	, 19		
WITNESS my hand this			10
	day of	••••••	, 13
	day of		, 13

Application No.	25637
Permit No	20109

## **PERMIT**

	WATERS OF THE STATE OF OREGON
	Division No. District No.
	This instrument was first received in the office of the State Engineer at Salem, Oregon,
	on the 13th day of February,
	19 51, at 8:00 o'clock A. M.
	Returned to applicant:
	Corrected application received:
	Approved:
	June 15, 1951
	Recorded in book No. 49 of
	Permits on page 20109
	CHAS. E. STRICKLIN
	STATE ENGINEER
	Drainage Basin No. 16 Page 17 & 20  Fees Paid 516.65
	PERMIT
The right herein grand shall not exceed stream, or its equivalent being 0.163 c.f.s.	that I have examined the foregoing application and do hereby grant the same, GRIGHTS and the following limitations and conditions:  ranted is limited to the amount of water which can be applied to beneficial use  0.513 cubic feet per second measured at the point of diversion from the  in case of rotation with other water users, from Parker Creek and Elk Cree  from Parker Creek and 0.350 c.f.s. from Elk Creek.  his water is to be applied is irrigation
second or its equivalent diversion of not to	is appropriation shall be limited to 1/80th of one cubic foot per alent for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a exceed 2½ acre feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the f each year,
and shall be subject to so  The priority date  Actual constructio  thereafter be prosecuted  October 1, 1953	ich reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.  of this permit is February 13, 1951  n work shall begin on or before June 15, 1952 and shall  with reasonable diligence and be completed on or before  ion of the water to the proposed use shall be made on or before
WITNESS my har	
william ind uni	vw vivvo 4√ uwy ∨j